

No. 02-1672

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RODERICK JACKSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BIRMINGHAM BOARD OF EDUCATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBERT J. GREY, JR., PRESIDENT\*  
**AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION**  
321 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60610  
(312) 988-5000  
NANCY L. PERKINS  
KIM L. RAPPAPORT  
BRIAN K. ESSER  
KRISTEN GALLES

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for American Bar Association*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. CONSISTENT WITH ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT, CONGRESS INTENDED TO PROVIDE PROTECTION AGAINST RETALIATION WHEN IT ENACTED TITLE IX. .... 4

    A. Congress Enacted Title IX Against a Landscape of Judicial Precedent That Recognized Retaliation as a Form of Discrimination Prohibited by Civil Rights Statutes. .... 4

    B. Congress Intended That Title IX Cover Retaliation as a Form of Discrimination Prohibited by the Statute. .... 7

    C. This Court’s Title IX Jurisprudence Further Demonstrates That the Statute Prohibits Retaliation Against Persons Who Seek To Enforce It. .... 11

II. THE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES OF TITLE IX WILL NOT BE ADEQUATELY PROTECTED IF THE COURTS CLOSE THEIR DOORS TO RETALIATION CLAIMS. .... 13

A. Effective Enforcement of Title IX  
Requires Access to the Judicial System  
Because Administrative Remedies  
Alone Are Insufficient. .... 14

B. The Protection of Third Parties, Such  
as Teachers and Coaches, from  
Retaliation Is Critical to Effective  
Enforcement of Title IX..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	10
<i>Canino v. EEOC</i> , 707 F.2d 468 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Communities For Equity v. Mich. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 805 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	18
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	12, 13, 18
<i>DeMatteis v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 306 (2d Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Des Vergnes v. Seekonk Water Dist.</i> , 601 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst. Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	12
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Forman v. Small</i> , 271 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	12, 13, 18
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	11
<i>Haines v. Metro. Gov't of Davidson City</i> , 32 F. Supp. 2d 991 (M.D. Tenn. 1998).....	18
<i>Hanson v. Hoffmann</i> , 628 F.2d 42 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	5

<i>Litman v. George Mason University</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 579 (E.D. Va. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , No. 01-2128, 2004 WL 345758, slip op. (4th Cir. Feb. 25, 2004) .....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Robert De Mario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	5
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	5, 6
<i>Peters v. Jenney</i> , 327 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Porter v. Adams</i> , 639 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Jefferson County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 372 F.2d 836 (5th Cir. 1966), <i>adopted en banc</i> , 380 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1967).....	6
<i>White v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 652 F.2d 913 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	8
<i>Winston v. Lear-Siegler, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1977) .....	6

## STATUTES

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28 (1988) ( <i>codified at</i> 20 U.S.C. § 1687 (2002)).....	11
General Education Provisions Act, Pub. L. No. 93- 380, 88 Stat. 567, as amended 20 U.S.C. § 1232(d)(1) .....	9
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506, 100 Stat. 1845 (1986) ( <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2007d-7 (2002)) .....	10

Title IX of the Education Amendment of 1972, 20	
U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	14
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C.	
§ 621 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 633a.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1982.....	3, 4, 5, 6
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000d <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-2 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8

### LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 91st Cong. 242 (1970).....	9
H.R. Con. Res. 310, 94th Cong., 121 Cong. Rec. 19,209 (1975).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 92-554 (1972), <i>reprinted in 1972</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 2462.....	8
S. 2146, 94th Cong. § 2(1) (1975).....	11
S. Con. Res. 46, 94th Cong., 121 Cong. Rec. 17,300 (1975).....	9
Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 94th Cong. (1975).....	9

### EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

40 Fed. Reg. 24,128, 24,155 (1975), <i>codified at 34</i> C.F.R. § 106.71.....	9
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (Nov. 2, 1980).....	10

Title IX Regulations, 45 Fed. Reg. 30,955 <i>et seq</i> (May 9, 1980).....	10
U.S. Department of Education, Office of Civil Rights, Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 13, 1997) .....	18

### MISCELLANEOUS

American Association of University Women ("AAUW") Legal Advocacy Fund, A License for Bias: Sex Discrimination, Schools and Title IX 52 (2000) .....	16
Gary L. Galmore, Congressional Research Service, Title IX and Sex Discrimination in Education: An Overview 2 (Mar. 4, 2003).....	15
National Association of State Boards of Education, Sexual Harassment in Schools: A Policy Guide at 6 (1998), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nasbe.org/Educational_Issues/Reports/Sexual%20Harrass.pdf">http://www.nasbe.org/Educational_Issues/ Reports/Sexual%20Harrass.pdf</a> .....	15
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Office of Civil Rights Evaluation, Draft Report for Commissioners' Review, Ten-Year Checkup: Have Federal Agencies Responded to Civil Rights Recommendations? Vol. IV at 31 (May 2004), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.usccr.gov/pubs/10yr04/10yr04.pdf">http://www.usccr.gov/ pubs/10yr04/10yr04.pdf</a> .....	14, 16
U.S. Department of Education, Office of the Undersecretary, Educator Sexual Misconduct: A Synthesis of Existing Literature at 31 (June 2004) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://preview.ed.gov/rschstat/research/pubs/misconductreview/report.pdf">http://preview.ed.gov/rschstat/research/pubs/m isconductreview/report.pdf</a> .....	19

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, Title IX  
Legal Manual at 71 (Jan. 11, 2001) *available*  
*at* [http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/cor/coord/](http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/cor/coord/ixlegal.pdf)  
ixlegal.pdf .....10
